NATIONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 20707
TH RD D VI SI ON Docket Number TD- 20629

lrwin M Lieberman, Referee
Anerican Train Dispatchers Association

(
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Burlington Northern Inc.

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  daim of the Anerican Train Dispatchers Association
that:

CLAIM #1 = Dl-4(c) 6/22/72

(a) The Burlington Northern Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
"the Carrier") violated the effective Agreenent between the parties,
Articles 2(b), 2(e) or 3(b) thereof in particular, when it failed and
refused to conpensate the respective Cainmant Train Dispatchers the dif-
ference between pro-rata and tine and one-half rate of pay claimed when
required to work or performservice for the length of tine on the dates
i ndicated bel ow

Length of Article
d ai mant s Ti me Dat es Vi ol at ed
D. R Merchant 10 hours 3-7-72 3(b)
R J. Snith 9 hours 3-7-72 3(b)
L. H Treichel 9 hours 3-7-72 3(b)
N. C Legato 10 hours 3-8-72 3(b)
c. C. Hay 9 hours 3-8-72 3(b)
H, J. Wer 2 hours 3-a-72 2(b)
T. Barrow 1 hour 3-a-72 2(b)
F. E. Putnam 9 hours 3-Y-72 3(b)
R J. Hull 9 hours 3-Y-72 2(e)

(b) Because of said violations, the Carrier shall now be re-
quired to conpensate the respective Claimants the difference between pro-
rata and tine and one-half rate of pay claimed for the lLength of tine on
the dates indicated in paragraph (a) above.

CLAIM #2 =~ DIi-4(c) 8/18/72

(a) The Burlington Northern Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
"the Carrier"), violated the effective Agreement between the parties,
Articles 2(b) or 3(b) thereof in particular, when it failed and refused
to conpensate the respective Claimant Train Dispatchers the difference
between pro-rata and time and one-half rate of pay clainmed when required
to work or perform gervice for the length of tine on the dates indicated
bel ow.



Award Nunber 20707 Page 2
Docket Nunmber TD- 20629

Length of Article
Claimants Ti ne Dat es Vi ol at ed
G J. Longhottom 8 hours 6-8-72 3(b)
G W Flening 4 hours 6-6-72 2(b)
G W Flenng 4 hours 6-7-72 2(b)
F. O Schuster 8 hours 6-6-72 3(b)
J. A Bryson 8 hours 6-6-72 3(b)
R E. Stickel 8 hours 6-8-72 3(b)
G Frisina 4 hours 6-6-72 2(b)
G Frisiana 4 hours 6-7-72 2(b)
H E. Stimson 4 hours 6-6-72 2(b)
H E Stinmson 4 hours 6-7-72 2(h)
R L. Johnston 4 hours 6-6-72 2(b)
R L. Johnston 4 hours 6-7-72 2(b)
H E Ratcliff 4 hours 6-8-72 2(b)
H E. Ratcliff 4 hours 6-9-72 2(b)

(b) Because of said violations, the Carrier shall now be re-
quired to conpensate the respective Cainmants the difference between pro-
rata and time and one-half rate of pay clained for the length of time on
the dates indicated in paragraph (a) imediately above;

ERATM-#3 - DI -4(c) 10/2/72

(a) The Burlington Northern Inc. ('hereinafter referred to as
"the Carrier") violated the effective Agreement between the parties,
Articles 2(b) or 3(b) thereof in particular, when it failed and refused
to conpensate the respective Cainmant Train Dispatchers the difference
between pro-rata and time and one-half rate of pay clainmed when required
to work or performservice for the length of time on the dates indicated
bel ow

Lengt h of Article
C ai nant s Ti e Dat es Vi ol at ed
D. R Merchant 8 hours 6-19-72 3(b)
Cc. C. Hay 8 hours 6-19-72 2(b)
R J. Snmith 8 hours 6-20-72 i(b)
C. L. Vandeberg 8 hours 6-20-72 3(b)

(b) Because of said violations, the Carrier shall now be
required to conpensate the respective Caimants the difference between
pro-rata and time and one-half rate of pay claimed for the | ength of
tine on the dates indicated in paragraph (a) immediately above.
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OPI NI ON OF BOARD: The Cainms herein relate to paynents for time spent
in attendance at classes held by Carrier for its
COWPASS program  COMPASS is the acronym for "Conplete Operating Mve-
ment Processing and Service Systenf. This new systemwas installed to
bring together into one uniformsystem tied to a central conputer, the
data on operations (car novenents and l|ocations) for the three ngjor
conponents of the 1970 nerger. Carrier asserts that the classes herein
invol ved were part of a two year training program covering sone three

to four thousand enpl oyees at about 175 locations. The training included
new procedures and formats for operations

Caimants herein were paid pro-rata paynents for the tine
spent in attendance at the classes; they are claimng punitive conpensa-
tion (tinme and one-half) for either attendance on their rest days or for
attending classes either before or followng their regular assignnents
(the latter category seeking overtine for the excess over eight hours).
One Caim that involving R J. Hull was withdrawn.

Carrier takes the position that attending classes for training
pur poses such as that herein is not "work" or "service" within the |anguage
of Articles 2 and 3 of the Agreement; such activity is characterized as
"other business on behal f of the Conpany" as specified in Article 20.
Furthernore Carrier argues that there has been no indication by Petitioner
of any Rules of the Agreenent which have been violated, thus the Caim
must fail. The Carrier cites a nunber of awards of the Board and Public
Law Boards in support of its position, including Anard No. 40 of Public
Law Board 713, which will be discussed hereinafter.

Articles 2, 3 and 20 of the Agreenment provide; in pertinent part:
HAIEICLE 2 * * %

(b) OVERTIME, Tine worked in excess of eight (8) hours

on any day, exclusive of the tine required to nake transfer,
wi Il be considered overtinme and shall be paid for at the
rate of time and one-half on the minute basis.”

"ARTICLE 3 * * *

(b) SERVICE ON REST DAYS. A regularly assigned train
di spatcher required to performservice on the rest days
assigned to his position will be paid at rate of time
and one-half for service performed on either or both

of such rest days.
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"Extra train dispatchers who are reqgiiired to work

as a train dispatcher in excess of five (5) consecutive
days shall be paid one and one-half times the basic
straight time rate for work on either or both the sixth
or seventh days but shall not have the right to claim
work on such sixth or seventh days."

"ARTICLE 20 GOURT -- | NQUEST. A train dispatcher held
fromservice to attend court or inquest or other business
on behal f of the Conpany, shall be paid, if an assigned
train dispatcher -- the daily rate of his assignnent for
each day so held; and, if an extra train dispatcher --

at trick train dispatchers' rate for each day so held,
except an extra train dispatcher shall be paid not |ess
than he woul d have earned if he had continued in train

di spat ching service

An assigned train dispatcher required by the Conpany to
attend court or inquest, in addition to train dispatcher

) service on the same day, shall be paid eight (8& hours
at the pro rata rate of his assignment. For [ike service
an extra train dispatcher shall be paid on the sane basis
at the trick train dispatchers' pro rata rate, except if
working a higher rated position at the tinme such service
is performed, shall be conpensated at the rate of the
position worked. Paynents under this section shall be in
addition to any other conpensation earned for other service.

Any fees accruing shall be assigned to the Conpany."

The Organi zation states that attendance at the classes was primrily for
the Carrier's benefit. It is argued that such attendance was required,
constituted "service", and hence was conpensable under the penalty rules
provi sions cited above, The O-ganization also denies that Rule 20 has
applicability to this situation. The Petitioner cites Award No. 7 of

the Special Board of Adjustnent Established Pursuant to Appendix K which
dealt with a related dispute concerning COMPASS training on this property,
but with a different Organization. In that Award the Board found that
Carrier had utilized the services of the Caimant on an overtime basis
and shoul d have conpensated him accordingly. Qther Awards are cited
which dealt with attendance at Carrier's behest and which considered such
attendance "work! or "service". Petitioner also argues that Award No

40 of Public Law Board No. 713 nust be distinguished fromthe instant dis-
pute in that there is no sinmlar rule in this case conparable to that

whi ch was controlling in Award No. 40.

Award No. 31 of Public Law Board No. 1033 on this property (with
a different Organization) quotes a series of Awards (including Awards
15630, 4250, and 14181) which hold that attendi ng instruction classes is
not "work' or "service". Referee Sickles in Award 20323 put the issue well:
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"The Board does not nean to suggest that the issue

in dispute is so clear of resolution that reasonable
mnds mght not differ in determning the appropriate
application of the Agreenent to the facts presented in
this dispute. Nevertheless nunerous Awards rendered by
a nunber of Referees have consistently determ ned that
mandatory attendance at classes such as those in issue
in this dispute, do-not constitute "work, time or service'
S0 as to require conpensation under the various Agree-
ments, Because of the consistent holdings of prior
Referees, we are reluctant to overturn the multitude of
Awar ds. "

As indicated, Award No. 40 of Public Law Board No. 713 dealt
with a virtually identical Gaimon this property, also involving COWASS
training and an overtime claim In that dispute, a special rule of the
appl i cabl e agreement provided that:

"Enpl oyees attending court, or detailed on any business
for the Company other than relief work, shall receive
conpensation at the pro rata rate...."

The Board, in Award No. 40, distinguished its dispute fromthat in Award
No. 7 of the Special Board of Adjustnent referred to above, in that the
special rule quoted above was not before the Board in the Award No. 7
dispute. The Board in Award No. 40 stated:

"Rule 49 covers 'sound business ventures' of the Carrier.
Caimant was 'detailed on business' for the Carrier when
he was conpelled to attend the then training sessions

so that he would be better 'equipped to carry new, and
presumably nmore efficient operations.' That being the
case he is entitled to conmpensation only at the pro rata
rate...."

In the instant case if the parties-had intended that enployees attending
training classes or on other business for the Carrier be paid at the
penalty rate, t hey woul d have so provided in the Agreement. Instead,
Rul e 20 supxa seens applicable. Since there are no specific Rules in the
Agreement relating to conpul sory attendance at training classes, we nust
ass- that prior Awards of the Board are controlling and that such ac-
tivity is not "work" or "service". Such training is obviously of mutua
benefit to the Carrier and the enployees. W find that Rule 20 is conpar-
able to the rule cited in Anvard No. 40 of Public Law Board No. 713: the
reasoning in that Award was properly relied on by Carrier. This Board is
not enpowered to wite new rules and we do not find any current rule
support for the Caimherein
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Under all the circunstances and for the reasons indicated
above we nust conclude that the Carrier did not violate the Agreenent.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Enployes wthin the neaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not violated.

A WA RD

Cains denied.

NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST :M

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of April 1975.
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~ Award 20707 is pal pably erroneous as the decision rendered is not an
adj udi cation based on interpretation and/or application of the applicable
Agreenent articles.

Award 20707 cites the pertinent parts of Articles 2, 3and 20 of the
Agreenent but later states:

"In the instant case if the parties had intended that
enpl oyees attending training classes or on other
business for the Carrier be paid at the penalty rate,
they woul d have so provided 1n the Agreenent. Instead,
Rule 20 supra seans applicable. Since there are no
specific Rules in the Agreenent relating to conpul sory
attendance at training classes, we nmust assume that
prior Awards of the Board are controlling end that
such activity is not "work' or 'service'. Such train-
ing is obviously of mutual benefit to the Carrier end
the enployees. W find that Ruie 20 is conparable to
the rule cited in Avard No. 40 of' Public Law Board No
713:t he resigi N t hat Award was properly relied
on by Carrier. This Board is not enpowered to wite new
rules and we do not find any current rule support for
the Caimherein."

N L

The parties did place in the Agreenent provisions for'the payment of
tinme and one-half for overtine (defined as time worked i n excessive of eight (8)
hours on any day) and for service mrest days. It is ludicrous to hold that
each and every possible kind of or cause for tinme worked in excess of eight (8)
hours (overtime) and each end every possible kind of or cause for rest day
service nust be specifically enumerated in the respective articles for severa
vol unes could be £illed if each and every detail of each task, duty, chore
and/or responsibility falling on a train dispatcher were to be set forth in
each article. A reasonable construction and/or application of these overtinme
and rest day articles would bc to find that any tine the Company requires the
train dispatcher to spend time in excess of eight (8) hours on any werk day or
on rest days conpensation at the time and one-half rate is payabZe unless there
is a specific provision creating an exception to this tinme and one-half compen-
sation. However, Article 20 does not constitute such a specific exception to
the overtine or rest days tine and one-hal f conpensation in the clains involved
in Docket TD=-20629,
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Avard 20707 states "lnstead, muie 20 supra seens applicable” and "we
find that Rule 20 is conparable to the rule cited in Award 40 of Public Law
Board No. 713:. ..". meword"xule"sused in Award 20707 but the Agree-
ment uses the word "Article").  However, Rule 49 is not conparable to Article 20
and Article 20 is not applicable as even a casual reading of these provisions

reveal s.

_ Rul e 49involved in Award No. 40 of Public Law No. 713 is cited in part
in Award 2¢707 but the conpl et e sentence fromthis Award reads:

"Employes at t endi ng conrt, or detailed on any business
for the Conpany other +hax relief work, shall receive
conpensation at the pro-rata rate of the Position on
whi ch service was lest perfornmed, with a maxirum
allowance Of eignt hours daily.”

* Article 20 fromthe instant igreement is quoted in full in Award 20707.
Trere ar € three paragravhs i N this Article. paragrepn one applies to atrain
dispatcher, resalar or extra, hald {wom sermrice t0 attend court or inquest or
ot her buginess ON beuslf ol the Company providing f Or payment at the daily -
rate of his assignment for an assignec train dispatcher and at trick dispateher s
daily rate for the extra di spatcher tut no.+ less than the extra di spatcher
woild have earnad | f he had contirued in train dispateher Service. Paragraph
tWo applies t0 2 train dispatcher, regular or extra, requiredto attend court.

Or inguest (other business on wenalf Of the Conpany is not included in this
parasrsnis) | N addition to btrain dispalcher SErVi Ce providing f Or paymens of
eight (djnourse t toe Lro-r&ta rate of NS assignment fcr the assigned train
dispateher and cight (3) houre zt trick train dispatchers' pro-rata rate for

an extra train dispatcher anless werking @ higher rated position at the tine
such service'is performed. Ann for either the regular or the extra dispatcher
paragraph two establishing the mninmum paynent of eight (8) hours pro-rata fer
such additional Service states "PAYMITS UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL LS | N ADDITION
TO ANY OTHFR COMPENSATION EARWED FOR OMHER SERVI CE. " Paragr aph three has no
application in these claims.

Therefore, it i s apparent that Article 20 1S not applicable becanse the
Claimants were not held fromservice 4o attend court or inquesw on ot her
busi ness on pehals Of the Company undcr paragraph ONE NOr were the Claimantsz
required by the Company to wteed court or inquest in addition to troin
di spat cher service on the sure cay under parageaph tWo. The Carrier ON the
property Made the argument that neither of the conditions in Article 20 had
been satisfied and, therefore, no conpensation wnatseever Was payabl e but
sought to extract the "other vusiness i n behal f of the Conpany” phrase I n
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paragraph one to defend its payment for COMPASS crass attendance at the

pro-rata rate rather than the time and one-half rate. I[f the phrase "other

busi ness in behal f of the Company™ were to now be inserted into paragraph two

of Article 20 and Article 20 was found t0 be apolicable as Award 20707 hol ds,
then the mninum of eight (8 hours pro-rata additional. conpensation would be
applicable to the overtime (1.e. service in excess of eight hours or in
addition to train dispatcher service) claims. The Carrier contended on the
property and the Employes agreed in the record that Article 20 i s not applicablc
to the instant clains.

Tt 1S equally apparent froma reading or the Agreement provisions involved,
i.e. Rule 49 in Awaxrd No. 40 of Public Law Board No. 713 ang Article 20 in
Awar d 20707, that they are not conparable. Rule 4gcovers court attendance
and/or any business for the Conpany other than relief work, establish-s a
maxi mumdai | y ellowance of eight hours, and that the pro-rata cowpeasation rate
established will te based on the position on which service was |ast performned.
Article 20 in paragrzph One covers a train di spatcher heid fromserviceto
attend court or inquest or other business in behalf of the Company establiching
the minimm daiiy rate of pay, and i n paragraph two provides for addition: ++
conpensation for a train dispatcher who is required by the Carrier to attend
court or inguest i n addition to performing train di spatcher service ga the
same day establishing a m ni num paynment of eight (8) hours pro-rata for such
addi tional covrt or ‘nguest service. Rule 4gand Article 20 are noh only not
conparabl e nui: are dissimlar.

Award 20707 also States "Since there are N0 specific Rules in the Agree-
nent relating to conpul sory attendance at training classes, We must aswsume
that prior Aw=cds of the Board are controlling and that such activity is not
"work' crfservice!., Such training is obviously of mutuai benefit to the
Carrier and the enpl oyees".

The 0bvi ous rauit wWith Award 20707 is holding that there are no specific
Rules in the Agreenent relating to conpul sory attendance at training classes but
al S0 nolding that Article 20, which is a specific rule in the Agreement (govern-
ing when a train dispatcher is withheld fromservice to attend court or inquest
or ot her business in behalf of the Company i N varagraph one and when reguired
to attend court or inquest in addition to performng train dispatcher service
on the game day in paragraph two) applies to compulsery attendance at iheze
COVWPASS (CIASSES, Whi Ch Award 20707 acknovledges t O D€ training clesses, Award 7
of Special Board of Adjiustment estabiished pursusnt 10 Appendin "K" - Puriiangton
Nor t her n Ine.~-BRAC Agreenent - consi ders these same COMPASS trai ni ng elasscs.
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Award 7 also faced the same contention fromthis same Carrier and Stated "the
first facetthat the Board addresses itself tois the Carrier's contention
that the worlking agreement contains no provision for conpensation of enployees,
on any basis, who taxe training outside their regalarly assigned tours of
duty". Award 7further stated:

"The Claimant, under the control and dom nion of the
Carrier, is rendering a service toit, albeit heis
al S0 deriving a benefit, in performing a prescribed
duty or task for the Carrier. The fact that the
Agreement Rul es in question do not specifically |ist
or nention training does not exclude them from being
a service, a service which is perforned consecutively
with the assigned tour of duty as well as on assigned
rest days. The several contract provisions do not
turpert t 0 describe all the el enents of service which
constitute 'work.,® licr, however, do these contract
provi sions specifically exclude training sessicns from
the scope of "work."'

Avard 7 sustained the cl ai N6 involving t hese same COWPASS training cl asses 4
ruling that the Carrier used the employe On an overtime and/or rest day basis
and the overtinme and/or rest day rules included in the working or schedul e
Agreement spplied. The dispute in Award 7Twas 0N all fours with the instant
dispute and the claims in Docket mp-20629 shoul d have been sustained on this
very cleor precedent on this property.

Awerd 20707 states . ..we nust assume that prior Awards of the eoard are
contrellineg and that such activity | S net tyork! OF fsericet,” |t should be
evident that the National Railroad Adjustment Board does not or shoul d not
bpage I1ts deci sions on assunptions but on interpretation and/cr applicetion of
t he Agreencrts between the parties. Precedent in Awards is of value when the
cases ir the precedent Awards are directly similar to the dispute being
adjudicated, Award 20707, as support for its erroneous finding that coMpPASS
O ass attendance is not "work"™ or "service", nmentions Award Ne, 310of Public
Law Board No. 1033 on this property which covers SPIN cl asses which are not
the same as COMPASS cl asses.  ¢ourags classes were involved in iymrd No. 7
of Special Board of Adjustnent established under Appendix "K' as hereinbefore
ment i oned and should have more precedential val ue than an awaxd cornsidering other
trainingcl asses. Award 20707 stat=s that "Avaré 31 Of Public fLow Zeard No. 1053
on this property (Wth a ditferent Organization) quotes a series of Awards
(including Awards 15630, 425¢ and 14181) whi ch hol d trat attending instruction
classes iS not "work! or 'service'." Awards 4z50 and 14181 involved disputes
wherein the clai mant employes attended operating rules classes which are not

-ll.m
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simlar to COMPASS classes. Award 1.5630 did not involve operating rules
classes but it was ruled there was a simlar nutuality of interest and
benefit. Award 15630 ruled that the class invol ved was t he same as cperative
rules classes, stating "Attendance at clssces, whether for exanination of
rules or MICS, involves the sane issue". ~ue Dissent to Award 15630 points
out the error in Award 15630. The other swerd cited in Award 207¢T as support
of the ruling that this was not work or service was Award 20323 (Sickl es).
Award 20323 al so consi ders attendance at cperating rul €s classes and very
clearly limts the decision to such operating rule classes, stating "Never-
thel ess nunerous Awards rendered ty a numbor Of Referces have conai steatly
determ ned t hat mandatory attendance at cl asses such as those in issue in
this dispute, do not constitute 'work' or 'serviCe: "co as wo rejuire compune
sation under the various Agreenents." (zmphasis supplied) I N Averd 20323

t he carricr had al | owed compensation at the prc-rata rate notwithitending the
various Awards nentioned in Award 20323 which found that no conmpensation what -
soever Was paysble as rul es exam nation cl ass attendance was not "work" or
"service". Award 20323 rul ed enly that overtime conpensation was not payabl e
for attendance at operating rul es classes.

The Referee in the instant case was also furnished a "series of Awards"
by the Employes, i .e. 3462, 3966, 4790, 6846, 10052, 10808, 110645, 1372k,
17316 of the Third Division and Award 7 of Special Board of Adjustment under
Appendi X *¢" Rurlincton Northern=BRAC Ajrecment, wherain t he dispute involved
situaticns ot her than operating rul es ciasses and the cl ai 16 wer e susteained.
Awards 4790, 10062, 103c8, 11048 and 17316 involved conf erences, mectinges
and/or training sessions similar tO the CCPASS training cl asses involved in
Docket 1T~20629. 4ward 7 Of Special 3cacd orf Adjusimens establizacd under
Appendix "K" involved these same COL'ASS class training SE€SSI ONS on this Same
property and the clains for overtine and/or rest day Service at iha evertin? rate
were sust ai ned.

In support of its followng of what i s obviously not the best "series
of Awards" Award 20707 states "Sueh trainingis obviously of mutual benefit
to the Carrier and the enployees". However, this same Referee in awvara 23316
on this property identified the issue, stating "... +he question is whether
Di spatchers have the exclusive right to issue instructions concerning the
picking up and setting out of cars. . . " and then went on and denied the ciaim.
Awar d 20707 recogni zes whnt ¢ou®Ass means and what the training classes
invol ved, stating:

"COMPASS | S the acronymfor *complete Qperating Mvenent
Processing and service System . This new system was
installed t 0 bring together i Nt 0 one uniform System
tied to a central conputer, the data on operations
(car novenents and |ocations) for the three ngjor
conponents of the 1970 nerger. Carrier asserts that
the classes hercin involved were rart Of a two year

-5
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"training programcovering some three to four
t housand enpl oyees at about 175locetions, The
training i ncl uded new procedures and formats for

operations."

The sane Referee ruling in Award 20016t hat instructions regardi ng car
nmovenent s and locations is NOt work reserved to train di spatchers and i n
Lward 20707 that CCMPASS training Cl asses (recognized I N Award 20707t 0 be
conecerned with car MOvenment s and lccations) were "Obviously of mutual benefit
to theb Carrier and the employees", makes t hese tywAwards incongrous at the
very best.

Award 207071 S not an adjudication based on interpretation and/ or
apprlication of the applicable Agreenent articles. |Inaddition, precedent
Avards which Clearly supvort these clai ms were di scount ed and/or igncred t0
permit denial Of %hese claims based entirely On Speci ous but erroneous reason-

ing, | nust dissent.
- - /
/,’,2/,/
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J. P. Erickson
Labor Merber
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